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Youmeet the
nicest people at

Victor Devine!

We take great pride in being able to supply more than just
the machine you want.

It really matters to us that you know about our prompt
attention to your warranty claims, our answers to your routine
maintenance queries, our handling your service quickly and
efficiently.

We're Scotland’s FIRST Honda 5-Star dealer with factory-
trained mechanics, a great spares department, a superb model
range new and used, plus a great selection of accessories.

We are now SOLE West of Scotland Distributor for the
fabulous HONDA CR Competition RANGE of bikes, so Honda
must think we're nice — but come in and find out for yourself.

Main Showroom:
223 & 231 GREAT WESTERN ROAD,

GLASGOW. Tel: 041-332 6264.

Workshop Tel: 041-332 4038.
Spares: 041-331 2844.
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‘National Road Race
19 April, 1981

organised by Knockill MCRC

Held under the General Competition Rules
of the Scottish Auto Cycle Union
SACU Permit No. 81 16

List of Officials

SACU Stewards: J Melville J Peters J Gow
Clerk of Course: Eric Adam

Starter and Judge: James Jefferson

Chief Marshall: Colin Swan

Secretary of Meeting: Aileen Adam

Assistant Secretary: Tracy Adam

Timekeepers: B Chapman N Ward
Scrutineers: D Christie D Duncan K Thomson
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Prize Money

Class 1st

Prod 0 - 250 35 15 10 5
Sidecars 35 15 10 5
Over 500 Production 35 15 10 0
0 - 200cc 35 15 10 5
Production 251 - 500cc 35 15 10 5
201 - 250cc 35 15 10 0
Single Cylinder 35 15 10 5
251 - 1000cc 35 15 10 0
Sidecar Invitation 35 15 10 5
Production Invitation 35 15 10 5
Open Invitation 251 - 1000cc 35 15 10 5

Notice — Warning to the Public

Racing is dangerous and persons attending this meeting do so entirely at their
own risk. It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection with
the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting, including the
owners of land and the drivers and owners of vehicles and/or machines are
absolved from all liability arising out of accidents however caused resulting in
damage and/or personal injury to spectators, ticket-holders or officials.




List of Riders — Sidecars

N02. Fl'jamseh AT Home Town Entrant
oy Shirlaw/John Tawse Aberdee i
3 Tom Gray/Ricky Dumble Dunfefmrl]ine ?: Iﬁag s -
9 Adrian Smith/Kenneth Harris Glasgow M PC Ser:_M/Cs
44 Peter Greig/ Stonehaven lan Ki o ez
57 lan Hardy/Robert Grey Dunfermline éaen]f X Snec
71 Alistair McLuckie/d Dickson Haddington Self
107 Robert Watt/Alan McVicar Paisley Self 5
109 Geoff Young/Scott Renwick Rothbury Sel
113 SJ Rutherford /Barrie Wallace Morpeth Sef
122 Ronnie Nisbet/Gordon Mcintosh Kirknewton Al :
135 Alistair Lewis/lan Colquhoun Aberdeen xS ampRe e
139 Ewan Glasgow/Paul Haliwell Kennowa 55
157 Mike Gauld/David Sammuel Aboyne 4 St
%?g Ggqrge Middleton/William Middleton Abelyc?een gﬁl'fl M
William Davie/Robert Hopkins Strathmiglo Sell; it
List of Riders — Solos
4 John Elder Gl
8 Brian Hughes AR e
10 Colin Syme Pollock Self
12 Robert Rennie Lot o
19 Jim Ewart SAepps Self
20  Wiliam Chalk Coatbridge Self
22 Eric McFarlane 2o Selt
23 Martin Blyth Crossford Self
29 BMeK o Cults RdJ Consultants Cults
gg S TR Aberdour Self
23 nggeczj?ak ggstﬂng:;ﬁ JSleni]f Fraser Caravans
35S s | e Bathgate Jim Allan M/C
39 TR IN Houston Self i ;
‘41(2) [Gin%l ]Rondelli l[;/lus]’s]e Iburgh Self
an Ellis ert
43 Derek But cher Aberdeen g:l;ns i
2? Fraser Maywood Klrkca]dy Self
3l Paul Cuthbertson Aberdeen Self
63 Tom Slmpson ' Edinburgh Self
7 Bob Shepherd East Kilbride Self
o Geoff Saunders Kirkcaldy Self
63 B}a}ter Brown Alnwick Self
70 Stae\f’:n Pztgn | Balfron_ Self
7 ik DoamSk' Bonnyrigg Carrick Racing
77 Ke Y Donaldson Bathgate Self
nneth Grejg Dalkieth Self
Paisley MC Services Paisley

_




/8
85

5/

91
98
108
110
115
116
124
128
130
131
132
133
138
141
142
143
145
146
148
149
150
152
154
155
160
161
164
172
174
176
181
183
186
187
193
199
206
208
212
214
218
221
222
226
232
237
242
243
252
254
257
303

307

310
311
323
326
328
331

Charles Pirle
Jimmy Rae
Alastair Kae
Stewart Kae
Niall McKenzie
Ronnie Niven
Paul Curran
Dougie Cameron
Gary Moore
Rod Taylor
William Beatty
Steve Flindall

Bernard Harrower
lan Anderson
Stuart Mather
Peter Gean
Darry] Hincis
Joseph Toner
Andrew Hunter
Graham Lyell
Brian Smith
John Stoddart
lain Liddle
Peter Mitchell
Eric Anderson
William Wark
Alec Aiken

Gordon Ross

Dennis Irvine

John Mcloone
John Pullar
Graham Morton

Michael Fitzsimons

lan Cunningham
John Anderson
George Spence
Adam Easton
KT Kennedy
John Wilson

GdJ Grant

James Leyden
Bruce Adams

G Fergusson
William Robertson

Alex Wilson
John Kiddie
James Mcl.oone
Derek Spittal
Brain Morrison
[Les Rutherford
Jim Anderson
David Punton
Donnie MclLeod
Philip Hassard
Bill Willison

Roy Coull

Bill Robertson
Steve Bradley
Graham King
Ronnie Mann
Glenn Atterton
Ray Hutchison
Dudley Bell
Tony Rennie
Stephen Beaty
Kenny Shepherd
Jim Davidson

Bridge of Allan
Denny

Denny
Denny
Denny

Ayr
West Calder

Paisley

Fast Kilbride
Earlston
Newcastleton

Kilbitie

Crossford
Dunfermline
Edinburgh
Balerno
Kilbirnie
[Longcroft
Edinburgh
Penicuick
Fort William
Oban
Edinburgh
Beith

Beith

New Cumnock
Kemnay

Bucksbum
Aberdeen
Kirkintilloch
Grangemouth
Falkirk

Fort William
Stirling

Forth

Cupar
Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Livingston
Aberdeen
Airdrie
Dundee
North Berwick
High Blantyre
Edinburgh

S. Queensferry
Kilsyth
Glenrothes
Kirkcaldy
Edinburgh
Aberdeen
Broxburm
Forth

Stepps

Newport on Tay

Perth
Alswick
Fort William
Ryton
Kirkintilloch
Stockton
Richmond
Morpeth
Newcastle
Alston

Bl. Ffestinios
Carlisle

Clydesdale
Self
Self
Self
Self

Jim McMeeken Racing

Self
Self

Self
Alan Duffus [td

Self
Self
Self
Self
Better Bikes
Self
Self
Self
Self
Carrick Motors
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Shirlaws M/Cs
Self
Jim McMeekon
Self
Self
Self

Darling &Swinney MC

Motoneuvis

Burnspeed M/C
Self

Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self
Self



Main Agents for ZAUWERAA (Vo0 524 IUCATI
GOOD}WEAR Tyres SWU Suspension

Now Scottish Distributor for YAMAHA SPARES

Full range of 1981 Yamaha motorcycles at pre-budget
prices, plus wide selection of used vehicles.

164 - 1§8 Commercial Street Kirkcaldy Telephone 68730
106 High Street, Leslie Telephone Glenrothes 743010




Race 1 — Production 0 - 250cc 8 Laps

Grid

No Rider Machine Position Ist
19 Jim Ewart Yamaha LC 250 13  ¢nd
39 Tom Noon Yamaha 250 6  3rd
42 lan Ellis Yamaha LC 250 Jf
47 Paul Cuthbertson Suzuki X7 250 5 t
50 Tom Simpson Peace Yamaha 247 9  5th =
63 Dave Paton Yamaha 250 4
70  Stefan Adamski Yamaha 250 3 th
/7 Ken Greig MCS 250 11 7t
87 Stwart Rae Yamaha RD 247 Lo aits
117 Gordon Gregor BFM 250 10 e
131 Stuart Mather Yamaha 250 LC 2 Sth
149 Eric Anderson Suzuki X7 12 10th
174 lan Cunningham Kawasaki 250 14
242 David Punton Yamaha RD 250 8 Race Time
Av. Speed
Fastest Lap
Race 2 — Sidecars 8 Laps
Grid
No Rider/Passenger Machine Position 1et
2 Roy Shirlaw/John Tawse Yamscot TZ 750 2 o
3 Tom Gray/Ricky Dumble Laverda 1
O Adrian Smith/Kenneth Harris Honda CB 750 1 3rd
44 Peter Greig/ TGR Honda 1000 2 ath
57 lain Hardy/Robert Gray AHS Imp 998 3
71 Alastair McLuckie/J Dickson  Konig 750 1 5th
107 Robert Watt/Alan McVicar Windle Suzuki 750 5 6th
109 Geoff Young/Scott Renwick  Yamaha 700 3
113 SJ Rutherford/B Wallace Kawasaki 998 3  7th
122 Ronnie Nisbet/G McIntosh Ross Yamaha 700 2 3th
135 Alastair Lewis/l Colquhoun Yamaha 750 4
139 FEwan Glasqow/Paul Haliwell ~ Suzuki 738 4  Sth
157 Mike Gauld/David Samuel Kawasaki 998 S 10th
194 George & William Middleton  Stepmid Yamaha 750 4
213  William Davie/R Hopkins Suzuki 738 O e ek Tirre
Av. Speed

Fastest Lap



20
22

58

62

98
117
133
142
154
193
208
222
226
237
254
331

No

29
35

39
09
63
76
115

124

131
149
186
187
212
218
221
232
303
307
309
317

Race 3 — Production Over 500cc 8 Laps

-
Grid 1
Rider Machine Position SIS i
William Chalk Suzuki 1000 12 Znd —
Eric McFarlane Suzuki 1075 6 3rd
Gino Rondelli Honda 901 1 4¢h i
Bob Shepherd gucalt{i 81%%0 19 U S
Walter Brown uzuki 4  5th
Paul Curran Honda 900 FA 11 6 h———‘\
Gordon Grigor BFM Suzuki 1075 3o Ot =T
Darryl Hincks Ducati 900 SS R Tl o
Graham Lyell Carrick Suzuki 1000 19 3th
Gordon Ross Ducati 864 - —
GdJ Grant Ducati 860 13 Oth
G Ferguson Suzuki 1000 2 10th
I[3)erek I\?pit’[al IS-lonclti 31580 10
rian Morrison uzuki / :
Jim Anderson Suzuki 1100 3 race Time
Bill Willison Suzuki GS 1000 4
Jim Davidson Suzuki 1075 17 Av. Speed
Fastest [Lap
Race4 — 0-200cc 8 Laps
Grid
Rider Machine Position 1ot 207
lan McKenzie Honda 125 15
James Haslam Honda 125 20  4nd 6%_
'l(;omffl\éooh : I\\(/laBnAah%zoo 429 3rd IS
eoff Saunders 1 1
Dave Paton Honda 125 18 4th—%{_£_
PR(ergln D]onaldson l\?onda 126.5 13 5th_ = |
od Taylor amaha TZ 123 191 $2.2%
Steve Flindall Honda 125 5 6th 52
Stuart Mather Honda MT 125 6 7th
Eric Anderson CM Special 3 g
KT Kennedy Kenimoto 200 /
Jo.hn Wilson Drixton Yamaha 14 Sth
William Robertson Yamaha 195 19 10th
John Kiddie Honda 125 4
ﬂamﬁs mchooc?e I\_’amaha /8125 lg Race Time
€S Rutherior SR Yamaha 200 m Y. pe
| Bill Robertson JDM 124 l—dei"’
Ronnie Mann Roadrunner 124 17 Av : Speq
Glenn Atterton 2  @dulil
Derek Lowdon Honda 125 16 Fastest Lap



Race 5 — Production 251 - 500cc 8 Laps

No Rider Machine Position

10 Colin Syme Yamaha 398 19 2nd

23 Martin Blythe Yamaha RD350LC 16  3rd

27 Alan Smith Yamaha RD 347 17 4th

40 Gino Rondelli Yamaha 347 11

42 lan Ellis Yamaha LC 350 20 5th

76 Kennv Donaldson Yamaha 350 O 6th

77 Ken (greig MCS 247 1

88 Niall McKenzie Yamaha RD 347 8 7th
108 Dougie Cameron Yamaha 398 22 gy
110 Gary Moore Suzuki 492 10
128 Bernard Harrower Yamaha LC 350 3 Sth
130 lan Anderson Yamaha RD 350 LC 6 10th
132 Peter Geany Yamaha 400 4

138 Joseph Toner Kawasaki 498 9 Race Time
146 lain Liddle Yamaha 350 14

148 Peter Mitchell Yamaha RD 400 13 e
172 Michael Fitzsimons [Laverda 496 15 Av. Speed
%'?)?1 [B)cl)ln&i?l Mcleod Yamaha %gg s %1

ill Willison Yamaha Z

9257 Roy Coull Yamaha 350 LC 18 Fastest Lap
326 Stephen Beatty Yamaha 400 T/ -

117 Gordon Grigor BFM Suzuki 2

Race 6 — Production 201 - 250cc 8 Laps

Grid 1
No Rider Machine Position st ——
27 Alan Smith Yamaha 247 e e
32 David Cook Spondon 247 16  3rd
43 Derek Butcher Yamaha 247 5 a¢h
46 Fraser Maywood Yamaha TZ 247 7 =———
77 Ken Greig MCS Yamaha 249 15 5th
78 Charles Pirie MDA 247 13 6th
86 Alastair Rae Yamaha TZ 247 11 t
115 Rod Taylor Yamaha TZ 249 14  7th
145 John Stoddart Yamaha TZ 250 12 3¢h
160 John MclLoone Yamaha TZ 250 8 L
199 James Leyden Yamaha TZ 250 3  Sth
214 Alex Wilson Yamaha TZ 247 10 10th
252 Philip Hassard Yamaha TZ 250 6
303 Bill Robertson JDM 247 2 R T
310 Roy Hutchison Yamaha 247 9
311 Dudley Bell Yamaha 249 ANy N
Av. Speed

Fastest Lap




Race 7 — Single Cylinder & Vintage 8 Laps

Grid {arra:

No Rider Machine Position =
4 John Elder Honda 125 4 2nd R
29 lan McKenzie Honda 125 1 (RS o RN
35 James Haslam Honda 125 2 33
63 Dave Paton Honda 125 6 T
76  Kenny Donaldson Honda 126.5 1 Sth_t=<&
115 Rob Taylor Yamaha 123 3 6th 2711
124 Steve Flindall Honda 125 11
131 Stuart Mather Honda 125 S/ th)
152 Alex Aiken Yamaha XT 500 5 3th
181 George Spence '38 Velocette MSS 500 12
206 Bruce Adams Sumaico 398 9  9th
221 James MclLoone Yamaha TZ 125 13 10th
Race lTime
O™ >8-S 2C
Av. Speed
&0
_ Fastest Lap
l\):: SN {O L:S

12

30

/8

85

86

87
116
141
143
145
150
155
161
164
176
243
304
306
316
323
328

Race 8 — 251 -1000cc 10 Laps

Rider

Brian Hughes
Robert Rennie
Stewart Cole
Charles Pirie
Jimmy Rae
Alastair Rae
Stewart Rae
William Beattie
Andrew Hunter
Brain Smith
John Stoddart
William Wark
Dennis Irvine
John Pullar
Graham Morton
John Anderson
Donnie Mcl_eod
Steve Bradley
Graham King
Alan Potter
Tony Rennie

Keny Shepherd

Grid
Machine Position
Yamaha TZ 347 10
Yamaha TZ 347 2
Yamaha TZ 347 14
Clydesdale Yam TZ 347 15
Yamaha TZ 750 18
Yamaha TZ 347 1
Yamaha TZ 347 6
Yamaha TZ 347 12
Yamaha TZ 750 19
Yamaha TZ 351 20
Yamaha 350 13
Yamaha TZ 347 3
Yamaha TZ 347 8
Yamaha TZ 347 16
Yamaha 350 0
Yamaha 350 5
Yamaha TZ 347 7
Yamaha 348 4
Yamaha 350 11
Yamaha 750 29
Yamaha 750 21
Yamaha 350 17

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
oth
6th
/th
8th
Sth

10th

Race Time

Av. Speed

Fastest Lap



Open invitation — 251cc- 1000cc 10 laps
Ist 10 riders in 250, & 251 - 1000cc classes

1st__ < : 2nd 3rd

= S = 5th 6th _

Race Time Av. Speed Fastest Lap

1Pk

25 WHITEHILL ROAD, GLENROTHES
Telephone 771805

WE CAN SANDBLAST, BEAD BLAST
AND STOVE ENAMEL ALL MOTOR CYCLE PARTS
TO YOUR REQUIREMENTS

10 COLOURS ALWAYS IN STOCK

COME TO THE EXPERTS




11 & 13 DUNNIKIER ROAD. &,
KIRKCALDY 9,
7
RACING 5‘%
(KIRKCALDY) P
l @ @ %,
b,

Telephone (0592) 3137 oy

SCOTLANDS CRANKSHAFT SPECIALIST

WE REPAIR & RECONDITION
CRANKS FOR MOST POPULAR
MAKES OF MOTORCYCLES

EXCHANGE CRANKS AVAILABLE
OR REPAIRED
TO CUSTOMERS SPECIFICATIONS

TZ CRANKS ALSO REPAIRED
WITH DISCOUNT AVAILABLE
TO RACING COMPETITORS

WE ALSO CARRY OUT
REBORES

AND SUPPLY

PISTONS

RINGS

BEARINGS

GASKET SETS

ALY




Calendar

May
* 3 Motorcycle Road Racing — Top riders in action.

9 Scottish Championship Sprint Meeting run by the MG
Car Club

10 Rallycross Race Meeting run by the 750 Motor Club
1’/ Scottish Speed Championship — Third Round.

24 Scottish Sporting Car Club Race Meeting — All
classes including Formula Ford, Special Saloons etc.

31 Scottish Speed Championship — Fourth Round.

June

{ International Scottish Rally — Attracting top Drivers
from Britain and Europe. (This is the only special stage
of the Rally ideally suited for spectators).

14 Motorcycle Road Racing — National Status.

20 Official Practice for the British Rallycross
Championship

21 British Rallycross Championship — Your | |
only chance to see the top names of Rallycross in action

in Scotland.
Motorcycle Road Racing — National Status.

July

5 Scottish Sportln?:Car Club Race Meeting — All
classes including Formula Ford, Special Saloons etc.

12 Scottish Speed Championship — 6th Round.

e

30

August

Scottish Sporting Car Club Race Meeting — All
classes.

Motorcycle Road Racing — National Status.
Scottish Speed Championship — 7th Round.

Scottish Sprint Championship run by the East Ayrshire
Car Club

Scottish Sporting Car Club Race Meeting — All
Classes.

September
Scottish Speed Championship — 9th round.
Motorcycle Road Racing — National Status.

Scottish Sporting Car Club Race Meeting — All
Classes.

Scottish Championship Sprint Meeting run by the MG
Car Club

October

Car Sprint run by the 750 Motor Club
ESSO Championship — Final.

Sprint Championship Round run by Lothian Car Club
Motorcycle Road Racing — National Status

* These dates are presently reserved for top level racing
with invited celebrities and racing superstars.



The Norths Leading Agent

Specialising in
BMW, DUCATI, LAVERDA,

MOTO GUZZI, TRIUMPH,
YAMAHA, SUZUKI

OVER 300 NEW AND USED BIKES

Huge stocks of Spare Parts,
Accessories, Clothing

NEW 181 MODELS MOTO X TRIALS
ENDURO by SUZUKI YAMAHA KTM
OSSA and BULTAKO

For personal attention & details of what we can
do for you, contact Roy Shirlaw or George Middleton

(0224) 24855 & 575637

Shirlaws Motorcycles
67-71 The Green, Aberdeen
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MOTORCYCLES

1 VICTORIA ROAD
FALKIRK

Telephone:
(0324)

SALES — SPARES — ACCESSORIES — SERVICE
ROAD / MOTO-CROSS / TRIALS MACHINES

HOURS OF BUSINESS

MONDAY TO SATURDAY Y9am till 5.30pm
THURSDAY Sam till 8pm



Circuit Layout

1 Office

2 Bridge

3 Race Control/Timekeepers
4 Scrutineering Bay

5 Start Grid

> 6 Paddock Toilets
7 Spectator Toilets
8 Speed Kart/Rallycross Loop
9 Rallycross Track

- 10 Mini Go-kart Track

11 Lake (pond)
12 Car Park Area
13 Access Road
14 Press Box
X Catering Units
Paddock Area
Trackside Parking Area
E Entrance (Pay Booths)
() Proportionate distribution of
spectators and angles of view

11

PROPOSED NEW

PAOFOSED NEW e S1-6 Spectator areas
P3 4 P1-3 Proposed

] Spectator areas
A T1-2 Traffic areas

PROPOSED NEW SPECTATOR AREA ,r e
P1 |
2 >,
/
/

\ SPECTATOR AREA Pz /
/s
\ 7 |
\ '\‘ i
\ : t;_ 1’ 'S
\w t.h .vS

\
PROPOSED NEW )
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Jim Anderson 1st Round winner 1981 and
1980 Scottish Production Champion

Alastair Rae in action at the Hairpin

o
‘.-':.-";l'_.-‘lr- o i A

B e B et o
e e et A = - -
L A .-'}":"-:-g.;_,;rf?_"_"l i

'-..-.l-i"--.-.;'..‘b.. i s " _.l--::l‘q, .

Donnie McLeod Current Scottish 250cc
Champion and top international driver

O Dy

L
=
”




" 1;.“11.1”.-.. il ” ¥ )
G
._-l._-_._.. . _-_..ﬂ_..-

L

o

1'."'.'.:.:.."
.

.. -l .. -..I__. _|..__.._r..-...-_|.........___...1.. .....

.ﬁ....?_....._.?.,. T O
e A e o L
B g L e e M

o

.....q-..-;..........-..___.

|

o
-.H L
..l..-r.--ﬁ!“"-......

I+-
-
“.H_
W
"
"
I-
u
5
"
.
"
®
W

I.l.—..—.

e
" ¥
L

o

T N g

ive mood, waiting for the off

L

i

ie in pens

B e R e
s
sty

and passenger John Tawse

irlaw (left)
Dave Paton and Alan Gebb

Rovy Sh




